## Alpena County Parks Commission



720 W. Chisholm Street, Suite #3 Alpena, Michigan 49707



## ALPENA COUNTY PARKS COMMISSION RESOLUTION #21-01 2021 WATERWAYS GRANT APPLICATION

"RESOLVED, that the Alpena County Parks Commission, County of Alpena, Michigan, accepts the terms of the Application as received from the Michigan Department of Natural Resources, and that the Alpena County Parks Commission agrees, but not by way of limitary, as follows:

- 1. To accept the sum of money equal to one hundred (100) percent of the total cost of the reconstruction of the Long Lake boating access site called for by the plans and specifications, including engineering costs, and 100% reimbursement. The state's payments must be supported by documentation of actual costs, and actual payments made to the contractor.
- 2. To maintain satisfactory financial accounts, documents, and recorded, and to make them available to the Department for auditing at reasonable times.
- 3. To construct the facilities and provide the funds, services, and materials as may be necessary to satisfy the terms of the Application.
- 4. To ensure that all premises, buildings, and equipment related procedures comply with all applicable State and Federal regulations.
- 5. To establish and appoint the Alpena County Parks & Recreation Commission to regulate the use of the facilities constructed under this Application to assure the use thereof by the public on equal and reasonable terms.
- 6. To enforce all State statues and local ordinances pertaining to marine safety and to enforce statutes of the State of Michigan within the confines of the County pertaining to the licensing of watercraft. Watercraft not fully complying with the laws of the State of Michigan relative to licensing shall not be permitted to use the facility until full compliance with those laws has been made.
- 7. To comply with all terms of the Application, including all terms not specifically set forth in the foregoing portions of this Resolution."

Moved by Parks Commission Board Member Marty Thomson and supported by Parks Commission Board Member Kurt Pratel to approve the above Resolution #21-01.

Jeff Kowalski, Chairman

Alpena County Parks Commission

I hereby certify that the above Resolution #21-01 was adopted at the Alpena County Parks Commission meeting held on Thursday, March 11, 2021.

Chuck LeFebvre, Secretary

Alpena County Parks Commission